
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

301, 712, 2103 AND 3151 LLC, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Minnesota, The Honorable Paul A. Magnuson, presiding

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF HOME LINE, HOUSING JUSTICE
CENTER, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER
LAW, MID-MINNESOTA LEGAL AID, MINNESOTA
COLLABORATIVE JUSTICE INITIATIVE, AND VIOLENCE
FREE MINNESOTA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Joanna K. Dobson
Mid-Minnesota Legal Aid
111 North Fifth Street, Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55403
Telephone: (612) 746-3756

Timothy L. Thompson
Housing Justice Center
275 East Fourth Street, #605
St. Paul, MN 55101
Telephone: (612) 807-1139

Lawrence R. McDonough
Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law
1161 Palace Avenue
St. Paul, MN 55105
Telephone: (651) 398-8053

Jon Greenbaum
Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law
1500 K Street N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-831

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. State, Federal, and Municipal Law Regulates Residential Rental
 Housing, and Courts Consistently Uphold This Regulation.....3

 A. Minnesota Statutes Have Regulated Landlord-Tenant Law
 Since at Least 1851.....4

 B. Federal Legislation Regulates Critical Aspects of Residential
 Rental Housing.....6

 C. The City Regulates Rental Housing to Promote Residents’
 Access to Safe, Stable Homes.....7

 D. The Minnesota Supreme Court Recently Upheld a Related City
 Ordinance in *Fletcher*.....10

 II. The Ordinance Addresses an Important Public Interest in a
 Reasonable Way.....12

 A. Recent Local Research Supports the Ordinance.....13

 B. The Ordinance Removes Housing Barriers for People of Color and
 Survivors of Domestic Abuse.....18

C. The Research Demonstrates That Many of the Screening Criteria
Called for by the Ordinance are Practices Already in Place for
Many Landlords.....25

III. Landlords and the PLF Amicus Mischaracterize the Ordinance.....27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander Co. v. City of Owatonna</i> , 24 N.W.2d 244, 251 (Minn. 1946).....	8
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	6
<i>Fletcher Properties, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 947 N.W.2d 1, 1 (Minn. 2020).....	10-12
<i>Johnson v. City of Plymouth</i> , 263 N.W.2d 603, 608 (Minn. 1978).....	9
<i>Minnesota State Bd. of Health by Lawson v. City of Brainerd</i> , 241 N.W.2d 624, 629 (Minn. 1976).....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456, 456 (1981).....	12
<i>Power v. Nordstrom</i> , 184 N.W. 967, 969 (Minn. 1921).....	8
<i>Red Owl Stores, Inc. v. Commr. of Agric.</i> , 310 N.W.2d 99, 104 (Minn. 1981).....	11
<i>Schwabe v. Bd of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232, 241 (1957).....	21
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	6
<i>Texas Dept. of Hous. and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	6
<i>State v. Crabtree Co.</i> , 15 N.W.2d 98, 100 (Minn. 1944).....	8
Federal Statutes	
15 USCA § 1681 et. Seq. (West)	7

34 USCA § 12491 (West).....6

State Constitution

MN CONST Art. 12.....8

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. Ch. 64 (1858).....4

Minn. Stat. Ch. 77 (1858).....4

Minn. Stat. Ch. 75 (1863).....4

Minn. Stat. Ch. 84 (1863).....4

Minn. Stat. § 504.18 (1971).....4

Minn. Stat. § 504.19 (1971).....4

Minn. Stat. § 566.03 (1971).....4

Minn. Stat. § 566.34 (1989).....4

Minn. Stat. § 504.246 (1993).....5

Minn. Stat. § 504.36 (1993).....5

Minn. Stat. § 504.183 (1995).....5

Minn. Stat. § 504.215 (1997).....5

Minn. Stat. § 504B.206 (2007).....5

Minn. Stat. § 484.014 (2010).....5

Minn. Stat. § 504B.118 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.172 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.173 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.177 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.178 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.271 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.285 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.291 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.365 (2010).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.345 (2014).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 410.07 (2020).....	8
Minn. Stat. §§ 504B.173 (2020).....	5
Minn. Stat. §§ 504B.174 (2020).....	5
Minn. Stat. §§ 504B.175 (2020).....	5
Minn. Stat. §§ 504B.178 (2020).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.235 (2020).....	5
Minn. Stat. § 504B.245 (2020).....	5
Minn. Terr. Stat. Ch. 74 (1851).....	4
Minn. Terr. Stat. Ch. 87 (1851).....	4

City of Minneapolis Ordinances

Minneapolis, Minnesota, Charter § 1.4(a).....8

MCO, § 244.20.....9

MCO, § 244.2030.....10, 18

MCO, Title 5.....7

MCO, Title 7, § 139.40(e) (2017).....10

MCO, Title 9.....7

MCO, Title 12.....7

MCO, Title 20.....7

Other Authorities

Adrienne E. Adams, Cris M. Sullivan, Deborah Bybee, & Megan R. Greeson,
Development of the Scale of Economic Abuse, Violence Against Women 14,
no.5 (2008).....23

Charlene K. Baker et al., *Domestic violence, housing instability, and
homelessness: A review of housing policies and program practices for
meeting the needs of survivors*, 15 *Aggression & Violent Behavior* 430,
430–39 (2010).....24

City of Minneapolis, “City Council Approves Section 8 Anti-Discrimination Ordinance” (March 24, 2017).....11

City of Minneapolis, Renter-First Policy, effective March 23, 2019.....9

City of Minneapolis, Strategic & Racial Equity Action Plan.....9-10

David Thacher, *The Rise of Criminal Background Screening in Rental Housing*, 33 L. and Soc. Inquiry, 5 (2008).....18-19

Dr. Brittany Lewis, *The Illusion of Choice: Evictions and Profit in North Minneapolis*, University of Minnesota Center for Urban and Regional Affairs, 2019.....16

HUD Guidance, *Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real-Estate Related Transactions*, (HUD Office of General Counsel Apr. 4, 2016).....*passim*

HUD Memorandum, *Assessing Claims of Housing Discrimination against Victims of Domestic Violence under the Fair Housing Act (FHA) and the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA)* at 2 (Feb. 9, 2011).....22

Megan C. Kurlychek et al., *Scarlet Letters and Recidivism: Does an Old Criminal Record Predict Future Offending*, 5 Criminology and Pub. Pol’y

483 (2006).....20

Monica McLaughlin & Debbie Fox, *National Network to End Domestic Violence, Housing Needs of Victims of Domestic Violence, Sexual Assault, Dating Violence, and Stalking* (2019).....24-25

Opening the Door. Tenant Screening and Selection: How Tenant Screening Works in the Twin Cities Metro Area and Opportunities for Improvement, (Housing Justice Center Feb. 2021).....passim

Patrick A. Langan and David J. Levine, *Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1994*, 14 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 1, 58 (Oct. 2002).....20

Renee Williams and Marie Flannery, *Nuisance and Crime-Free Ordinances: The Next Fair Housing Frontier*, Rural Voices (Housing Assistance Council, May 2018).....24

Steven D. Bell, *The Long Shadow: Decreasing Barriers to Employment, Housing, and Civic Participation for People with Criminal Records Will Improve Public Safety and Strengthen the Economy*, 42 W. St. U. L. Rev. 1, 11 (2014).....21-22

Success in Housing: How Much Does Criminal Background Matter? (Wilder Research Jan. 2019).....passim

See Survivors Know Best Report: How to Disrupt Intimate Partner Violence During COVID-19 and Beyond at 6 (FreeFrom Aug. 2020).....23-24

Valerie A. Clark, *The Effect of Community Context and Post-Release Housing Placements on Recidivism: Evidence from Minnesota*, State of Minnesota Department of Corrections (April 2015).....21

Valerie Schneider, *The Prison to Homelessness Pipeline: Criminal Record Checks, Race, and Disparate Impact*, 93 Ind. L. J. 422, 428-29.....19, 21

2015 Minnesota Homeless Study: Homeless Older Adults in Minnesota at 5 (Wilder Foundation June 2017).....22-23
